

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.**

GEOFFREY BLACKWELL
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767

CHAD DUNN
LEGAL DIRECTOR
BERNADETTE REYES
Counsel of Record
SONNI WAKNIN
UCLA VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT
3250 Public Affairs Building
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 400-6019
bernadette@uclavrp.org
chad@uclavrp.org
sonni@uclavrp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. History of Denial of Native American Voting Rights.....	5
B. Present Day Denial of Native American Voting Rights.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Subjecting Section 2 Remedial Maps to Strict Scrutiny Merely Because Race is Considered Would Make Section 2 Unworkable and Would Result in Discriminatory Outcomes in Indian County.....	11
A. Discrimination Based on Race is Still Prevalent Throughout Indian Country.....	13
(1) Section 2 Must Be Allowed to Protect and Remedy Vote Dilution in South Dakota.....	13
(a) Section 3 of the VRA's Pocket Trigger Preclearance Coverage Has Twice Been Invoked in South Dakota Following Discriminatorily Drawn Districts..	17
(b) Section 2 and its Remedy Has Recently Provided Relief for Dilutive Election Systems.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
(2) Section 2 Must Be Allowed to Protect and Remedy Vote Dilution in New Mexico	20
(3) Section 2 Must Be Allowed to Protect and Remedy Vote Dilution in North Dakota	23
II. Barring Remedial Maps Seeking to Rectify Section 2 Vote Dilution Violations Uniquely Burdens Native American Communities	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , 305 P.2d 490 (1956), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 353 U.S. 932 (1957).....	5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 25
<i>American Horse v. Kundert</i> , No. 84-5159 (D.S.D. Nov. 5, 1984).....	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	26
<i>Blackfeet Nation v. Stapleton et al.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00095-DLC (D. Mont. Oct. 14, 2020).....	7
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County.</i> , No. 05-4017 (D.S.D. Dec. 4, 2007)	18
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	16
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-CV008, 2016 WL 7118548 (D.N.D. Aug. 1, 2016).....	24
<i>Brule v. Lyman County</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 891 (2022).....	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	11
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	5
<i>Fiddler v. Sieker</i> , No. 86-3050 (D.S.D. Oct. 24, 1986).....	16
<i>Grayeyes v. Cox</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00041, 2018 WL 3830073 (D. Utah Aug. 9, 2018).....	9
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , No. 09-cv-05019 (D.S.D. Dec. 30, 2009) ...	16
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975).....	6, 15-16
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>NDN Collective v. Restel Corp.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-05027-RAL (D.S.D. Mar. 24, 2022).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018).....	27
<i>Poor Bear v. Jackson County</i> , No. 5:14-CV-5059-KES (D.S.D. June 17, 2016).....	16
<i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 271 P. 411 (Ariz. 1928), <i>overruled</i> <i>in part by Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 196 P.2d 456 (Ariz. 1948)	5
<i>Prince v. Board of Educ. of Cent. Consolid. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 543 P.2d 1176 (N.M. 1975)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Quick Bear Quiver v. Nelson</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2005)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 601 Fed. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	11
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty., North Dakota</i> , No. 2:10- CV-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....	23-24
<i>State ex rel. Tompton v. Denoyer</i> , 72 N.W. 1014 (N.D. 1897).....	23
<i>Swift v. Leach</i> , 178 N.W. 437 (N.D. 1920).....	24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10, 25
<i>Trujillo v. Garley</i> , No. 1353 (D.N.M. August 11, 1948)	5
<i>Turtle Mt. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:22-CV-22, 2022 WL 2528256 (D.N.D. July 7, 2022)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turtle Mt. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:22-CV-22, 2023 WL 8004576 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023).....	10, 25
<i>United States v. Chamberlain Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-4084, 2020 WL 6866809 (D.S.D. June 18, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Day County</i> , No. 99-1024 (D.S.D. June 16, 2000)	6
<i>United States v. San Juan County</i> , No. 79- 5007-JB (D.N.M. settled Apr. 8, 1980).....	21
<i>United States v. South Dakota</i> , 636 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Walen v. Burgum</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 759 (D.N.D. 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-969 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2024)	10
<i>Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Mont. 1986)	9
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Thurston Cty.</i> , No. 8:23CV20, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221529 (D. Neb. Dec. 13, 2023)	10
<i>Yanito v. Barber</i> , 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	3
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	5, 12
U.S. Const. amend XV.....	12
Alaska Const., art. V, § 1 (1959).....	6
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973	2
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 253	5
Voting Rights Act, § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	1-3, 10-13, 20, 23, 24, 26, 29
§ 2(b), 52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	2, 11
§ 3, 52 U.S.C. § 10302.....	18
§ 3(c), 52 U.S.C. § 10302(c).....	17
§ 4(b), 52 U.S.C. § 10303.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101(A)(4)-(5) (West 1956)	5-6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-5.8 (West 2021).....	20
1957 Utah Laws ch. 38, 89–90.....	5
 COURT FILINGS	
Appellant Brief, <i>Turtle Mt. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> No. 23-3655, 2024 WL 478244 (8th Cir. January 30, 2024).....	25
Complaint, <i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County</i> , No. 05-4017 (D.S.D. Jan. 27, 2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00161 (D.N.D. Oct. 7, 2022)	10
Consent Decree, <i>Kirkie v. Buffalo County</i> , No. 03-5024 (D.S.D. Feb. 12, 2004)	17
Def.’s Answer, <i>Kirkie v. Buffalo County</i> , No. 03-5025 (D.S.D. Apr. 28, 2003)	17
Def.’s Mot. for Summ. J. on <i>Gingles 1, Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. July 11, 2023)	23
Def.’s Mot. for Summ. J. on <i>Gingles 2 and 3, Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. July 11, 2023)	23
Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. July 10, 2023)	23
Def.’s Mot. to Limit Test. of Dr. Daniel McCool, <i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County, et</i> No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. July 11, 2023)	23
Def.’s Mot. to Strike Ops. of Dr. Matt Barreto, <i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. July 11, 2023)	23
Final Judgment, <i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. March 22, 2024)	10, 22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) (No-21-1086)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anne. Sturdevant, <i>The Ku Klux Klan in Montana During the 1920s</i> (Carroll College, Apr. 1991), https://scholars.carroll.edu/handle/20.500.12647/2542?show=full	8
D. Carroll, <i>Two plead guilty to branding of disabled Navajo man</i> , Reuters U.S. News (August 18, 2011) https://www.reuters.com/article/us-hate-crime-newmexico/two-plead-guilty-to-branding-of-disabled-navajo-man-idUSTRE77H70420110818	22
Daniel. McCool et al., <i>Native Vote: American Indians, The Voting Rights Act, And The Right To Vote</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007).....	20
Dr. J. Thomas Tucker, et al., <i>Obstacles at Every Turn: Barriers to Political Participation Faced by Native American Voters</i> , Native American Rights Fund (2020), https://vote.narf.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/obstacles_at_every_turn.pdf	1, 7, 9, 15-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearing on Legislative Proposals to Strengthen the Voting Rights Act Before Subcomm. on the Const., Civ. Rts., and Civ. Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (Oct. 17, 2019), https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU10/20191017/110084/HHRG-116-JU10-Wstate-SellsB-20191017.pdf	17, 18
Jessup Newton et al., <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	3, 4
K. Browning. <i>Tim Sheehy Was Recorded Using Racist Stereotypes about Native Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 2024), https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/03/us/politics/tim-sheehy-native-americans-montana.html	8
L. McDonald, et al., <i>Voting Rights in South Dakota: 1982- 2006</i> , 175 Cal. Rev. L. Soc. Just. 195 (2007).....	16
N.M. Advisory Comm. To The U.S. Comm’n On Civ. Rts., <i>The Farmington Report: A Conflict Of Cultures</i> (July 1975), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=uiug.30112045537286&view=1up&seq=2	21
N.M. Advisory Comm. To The U.S. Comm’n On Civ. Rts., <i>The Farmington Report: Civil Rights For Native Americans 30 Years Later</i> (Nov. 2005), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/122705_FarmingtonReport.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N. Mabie, <i>Man Reportedly Dressed as KKK Won Costume Contest in Glasgow Bar</i> , Great Falls Tribune (Nov. 2, 2020), https://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/news/2020/11/02/montana-r-man-kkk-costume-reportedly-wins-glasgow-bar-contest/6130962002/	7-8
Nat'l Congress of American Indians, <i>Tribal Infrastructure: Investing in Indian Country for a Stronger America</i> (2017), https://archive.ncai.org/attachments/PolicyPaper_RslnCGsUDiatRYTpPXKwThNYoACnjDoBOrdDIBSRcheKxwJZDCx_NCAI-InfrastructureReport-FINAL.pdf	4
Navajo Hum. Relations Comm'n, <i>Assessing Race Relations Between Navajos And Non- Navajos 2008-2009: A Review Of Border Town Race Relations</i> (July 2010), https://nnhrc.navajo-nsn.gov/docs/NewsRptResolution/071810_Assessing_Race_Relations_Between_Navajos_and_Non-Navajos.pdf	22
S. Leg. Redistricting Comm. & H. Leg. Redistricting Comm., at 1:06:30 (S.D., Oct. 12, 2021), https://sdpb.sd.gov/sdpbpo-dcast/2021/interim/hlr10122021a.mp3	20
S. Rep. No. 97–417 (1982)	11
S.D. Atty. Gen., Report of the Atty. Gen. (1963-1964).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tribal Infrastructure: Roads, Bridges, and Buildings, Oversight Hearing Before Subcomm. for Indigenous Peoples of the United States</i> (July 11, 2019), https://www.congress.gov/116/meeting/house/109756/documents/HHRG-116-II24-20190711-SD004.pdf	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months by Sex by Age, 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates</i> (2017)	4
U.S. Dept. of Interior, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report</i> (2022), https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/inline-files/bsi_investigative_report_may_2022_508.pdf	4
U.S. GAO, <i>TRIBAL BROADBAND: National Strategy and Coordination Framework Needed to Increase Access</i> , GAO-22-1-4421 (June 2022), https://www.gao.gov/assets/d22104421.pdf	4
U.S. GAO, <i>TRIBAL BROADBAND: National Strategy and Coordination Framework Needed to Increase Access, Exec. Summary</i> GAO-22-1-4421 (June 2022), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-22-104421#:~:text=Despite%20federal%20efforts%2C%20broadband%20access,broadband%20access%20on%20tribal%20lands)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Voting Barriers Encountered by Native Americans in Arizona, New Mexico, Nevada and South Dakota</i> , The Native American Voting Rights Coalition (Jan. 2018), https://www.narf.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/2017NAVRCsurvey-summary.pdf	14
Written Statement of Jacqueline De León, <i>Hearings before the Subcommittee on The Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> (Oct. 20, 2021), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/De%20Leon%20Testimony1.pdf	8
